

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 17-1834

IOWA STATE EDUCATION ASSOCIATION and
DAVENPORT EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

STATE OF IOWA, IOWA PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS
BOARD, MIKE CORMACK, JAMIE VAN FOSSEN, and
MARY GANNON

Defendants/Appellees

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY**

The Honorable Michael D. Huppert

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF KEVIN ROHNE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Frank D. Garrison, Pro Hac Vice
National Right to Work Legal
Defense Foundation
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
Phone: (703) 321-8510
Fax: (703) 321-9319
fdg@nrtw.org

Adam D. Zenor
GREFE & SIDNEY, P.L.C.
500 East Court Avenue
Suite 200
P.O. Box 10434
Des Moines, IA 50306
Phone: (515) 245-4300
Fax: (515) 245-4452
azenor@grefesidney.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE KEVIN ROHNE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

IOWA R. APP. P. 6.906(4)(d) STATEMENT5

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*.....6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT12

 The House File 291 amendments comply with the State and Federal Constitutions because judicial scrutiny does not apply to a public employer’s work rules that do not involve a suspect classification or violate a fundamental right.12

 A. The House File 291 amendments are not “economic legislation” that require a heightened form of rational basis review and thus this Court should look to the Federal Constitution for guidance.....12

 B. The Federal Equal Protection Clause does not require the government prove a rational basis when it is regulating the employee-employer relationship unless it is discriminating based on a suspect classification impinging on a fundamental right. .15

 1. Being a public employee in a non-public safety union is not a protected class or a group19

 2. Collective Bargaining with the State is not a fundamental right22

CONCLUSION26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE27

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bierkamp v. Rogers</i> , 293 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 1980).....	13
<i>Callender v. Skiles</i> , 591 N.W.2d 182 (Iowa 1999)	12
<i>Clay Cty. v. Pub. Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 784 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2010)...	14
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Indiana State Teachers Ass'n v. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs of the City of Indianapolis</i> , 101 F.3d 1179 (7th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	23,24
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011)	15
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	19
<i>Pickering v. Board of Ed. of Township High School Dist. 205, Will Cty.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	18,19
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	20
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 692 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2005)	18,20
<i>Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Emp., Local 1315</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979).....	22,23,24
<i>State Bd. Of Regents v. United Packing House Food & Allied Workers, Local No.</i> , 1258, 175 N.W.2d 110 (Iowa 1970).....	20
<i>State v. Nail</i> , 743 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2007)	12
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	12,13
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	15

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*
U.S. Const. amend IV19
U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1.....12
Iowa Const. art. I, § 6.....*passim*

STATUTES

Iowa Code ch. 207,9,10,13
Iowa Code § 20.1(1)14

OTHER

Iowa R. App. P. 6.906(4)(d)..... 5
House File 291*passim*
